TEACH-OUT AGREEMENT BETWEEN GODDARD COLLEGE AND LESLEY UNIVERSITY

June 6, 2024

PURPOSE:

The purpose of this teach-out agreement is to transition graduate level students in the Master of Arts in Clinical Mental Health Counseling, Master of Fine Arts in Creative Writing, and Master of Fine Arts in Interdisciplinary Arts at Goddard College to the Master of Arts in Clinical Mental Health Counseling, Master of Fine Arts in Creative Writing, and Master of Fine Arts in Visual Arts at Lesley University (the "Agreement" or the "Teach-out Agreement").

GODDARD COLLEGE HAS AGREED TO:

- 1. Present to Lesley University students who are in good academic and conduct standing at Goddard College who will be offered the opportunity to become Lesley University students (the "Students").
- 2. Provide to Lesley University a copy of the full application packet that the Student submitted to Goddard College.
- 3. Provide an official student transcript from Goddard College for each Student.
- 4. Work collaboratively to create a curriculum map for each program resulting in a Lesley University study plan being developed for each Student.
- 5. Work with the Financial Aid Office of both institutions for the purpose of assisting in the financial aid process.
- 6. Notify the Students of the conditions of this Teach-out Agreement.
- 7. Commit staff and faculty time to support each Student in preparing for transfer to Lesley University.
- 8. Address and resolve any questions, concerns, or requests relating to the Students' admission and enrollment at Goddard College. Lesley will have no obligations with respect to such matters.

LESLEY UNIVERSITY HAS AGREED TO:

- Consider for acceptance each Student into the Lesley University graduate programs set forth
 above on the terms described in this Agreement and in Lesley University's policies and
 subject to Lesley's admissions criteria; provided that to accept the benefits of this
 Agreement, each Student is required to enroll in either Summer 2024, Fall 2024, Spring
 2025, or Summer 2025. No other start date shall apply under this Agreement.
- 2. Waive its policy on the maximum number of transfer of credits for the benefit of the Students.
- 3. Apply courses taken by the Students in Goddard's Master of Arts in Clinical Mental Health Counseling program to the Lesley Mental Health Counseling initial licensure program to the

- extent they are equivalent to courses in Lesley University's Massachusetts-compliant Clinical Mental Health Counseling program.
- 4. Work collaboratively in creating a Lesley University study plan for each Student.
- 5. Attempt to offer a pathway to graduation for each student transferring to Lesley University that will allow the student to complete faster or on the same timeframe as was possible at Goddard College.
- 6. Whenever possible, students in licensure programs will be supported in obtaining an equal or comparable license.
- 7. Treat the Students as transfer students at Lesley University, subject to Lesley policies and procedures, who may use all the services and benefits made available to Lesley's students.
- 8. Commit staff and faculty time to work with Goddard faculty, advisors, and enrollment management staff to support each Student in preparing for transfer to Lesley University including development of individualized degree plans.

COST:

- During the 2024-2025 academic year, any Goddard student transferring to Lesley will not have a net tuition cost higher than they paid at Goddard for the academic year 2023-2024 (as adjusted for full-time or part-time status if applicable). Tuition and fees should be expected to increase annually thereafter according to policies applicable to other students at Lesley.
- The initial net cost to complete courses and other requirements to graduate for each student transferring to Lesley University from Goddard College will be matched based on total program costs. Notwithstanding the foregoing, small differences of under \$10 may occur due to rounding.
- 3. Lesley scholarships will be pro-rated based on the number of credits a student has left to complete at Lesley.
- 4. Periodic and normal price increases passed to all students will apply to former Goddard College students if they require longer than the current academic year to complete their studies.
- 5. Students will be billed directly for all tuition and fees for courses taken at Lesley University and will pay money owed directly to Lesley University.
- 6. Students may apply for financial aid through the FAFSA process with the Lesley University Financial Aid Office.
- 7. Students will be required to sign and meet the requirements of the Lesley University Student Financial Responsibility Agreement.

Deanna L. Gameen, Ph.D. Deanna L. Yameen, Interim Provost		 Date
Lesley University	6/7/2024	
Journe Bosenth	6/7/2024	
Joanne Kossuth, Chief Operations Officer		Date

Lesley University	
X 11. Cm	June 6, 2024
Ken Macur, Interim Chief Academic Officer	Date

Goddard College